
• .' 
dz 

Decision No. 
MAY 22 1979 

BEFORE rrlE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO~~IA 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the rates, tariffs,) 
costs, and practices of Centrex ) 
service by any or all of the ) 
telephone corporations listed in ) 
Appendix A, attached hereto. ) 

------------------------------) 

Case No. 10191 
(Fileq October 13, 1976) 

(Appearances a=e listed in Appendix A.) 

o PIN' ION ------_ .... 
On October 13, 1976 this Commission issued an Order 

Instituting Investigation (OIl) in Case No. 10191 to determine 
the correct levels for Centrexl ! rates and the ~derlying cost 
oasis for such rates. 

In the OIl the Commission stated: 
'~e agree that proper exploration of Centrex costs 
is vital. Centrex is a competitive product; 
therefore, while it is ~portant that Centrex 
rates not be too high, to the detriment of the 
customers of the various telephone corporations 
within our jurisdiction, it is just as ~portant 
that such rates not be too low, which would be 
unfair to any competitors of such telephone 
corporations which offer equipment similar to 
Centrex." 
!he Commission also stated that pending hearings in the 

OII it may consider whether inter~ Centrex rate relief is necessary 

8 

1/ Centrex is a system intended for large business telephone customers. 
It provides the subscriber with many telephone lines which may be 
called individually, rather than through 3 switchboard; which may 
be used independently for outgoing calls; and which may be used 
for intercommunication purposes. Schedule Cal. PUC No. l2l-T (The 
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company's tariff). 

-1-



• • 
C.I0191 dz 

in Application No. 55492 and Case No. 10001. Except for questions 
relating to inter~ relief, Centrex rate issues were severed from 
the above proceedings. 

The OII specified a 12~onth test year for cost data 
beginning July 1, 1977 noting that this did not mean that recorded 
information could not be int~oduced and relied upon. 

The respondents were all public utility telephone 
corporations as listed in Appendix B, attached hereto. 
Hearings 

A prehearing conference and 13 days of public hearing 
were held before Administrative Law Judge (AlJ) Donald C. Meaney 
in San Francisco and los Angeles between February 14, 1977 and 
February 15, 1978. Starting in October 1978 an additional six 
clays of public hearing were held before AlJ John J. Doran in 
San Francisco and Los Angeles. The last day of hearing was 
November 1, 1978 and the matter was submitted on reply briefs 
filed as of January 10, 1979. Seventy-four exhibits were 
introduced and the transcript covered 1,863 pages. 
Rate Historv . 

Centrex service has been offered by The Pacific Telephone 
and Telegraph Company (Pacific) since it was first tariffed in 1962. 
Neither the original filing, nor any of the subsequent increases were 
based on a study of the coses of providing Centrex service. 

In Decision No. 74917 dated November 6, 1968, the Commission 
granted a general increase to Pacific including a rate increase for 
Centrex service without full cost information. 

Centrex rates were increased in Decision No. 80347 dated 
August 8, 1972, again without complete cost studies. 

-2-



• • 
C.10191 dz 

In Decision No. 83162 dated July 23, 1974 in Application 
No. 53587 filed September 19, 1972 (general rate proceeding) Pacific 
was authorized a 15 percent surcharge in Centrex rates. 

In Decision No. 85287 dated December 30, 1975 in Application 
No. 55214 filed September 30, 1974 (wage offset rate proceeding) Pacific 
was ordered to file Centrex cost studies within 90 days, but was not 
authorized any change in Centrex rates. 

Decision No. 88232 dated December 13, 1977 in Application 
No. 55492 filed February 13, 1975 (wage offset rate proceeding) and 
amended application filed January 16, 1976 found that Pacific's Centrex 
rates should remain unchanged pending further study in Case No. 10191. 
·Petitions for Interfm 
Rate Increases 

Petitions for interim rate increa~~~ ~~I ~~n'r~fi §crvice 
were filed by: 

1. C~lifornia IntercOn~jct Association (CIa) 
'on August 12, 1977 . .f 

,:; ... 10,... .... "','1 
2. Pacific on Feburary 21, 1978. 

3. C~ agatn on July 20, 1978. 
Parties filed replies to the petitions for interim increases. We 
chose to issue a final opinion based on a complete record. All 
petitions or motions still outstanding are denied. 
Centrex Serv-ice 

Pacific's Centrex service provides station lines, attendant 
positions, direct inward dialing to individual stations, identification 
of outgoing calls and other optional features similar to modern PBX 
service. Centrex service allows subscribers to make intercommunication 

~/ CIA also moved to consolidate the Centrex investigation with 
ApRlication No. 55492 and Case No. 10001 (a then being heard wage 
offset rate proceeding of Pacific). 

-3-



• • C.10191 dz 

calls using less than seven digits, access to the exchange and toll 
networks, and to transfer and add on calls within the system. It is 
a complex, integrated service offering, which combines the features 
and capabilities of both exchange and intercommunication services. 
Supplemental services such as Tie Line, Foreign Exchange (FEX), and 
Wide Area Telephone Service \WATS) may be associated with Centrex 
systems at rate$ and charges applicable to the particular service. 

The Switching equipment required to operate a Centrex 
system presently may be located on the customer's premise~ (Centrex­
CU) or on Pacific's premises (Centrex-CO). Centrex-CU service is 
presently provided by a 701 Step-by-Step or by a 101 ESS switch. 
These switches are no longer manufaceured. Centrex-CO service is 
presently provided by a No. 1 ESS or No. 5 Crossbar switch. As of 
January 1, 1978, approximately 75 percent of Pacific's Centrex-CO 
service was being provided from ESS central office switches and 
25 percent from No. 5 Crossbar central office switches. All new 
installations of switching equipment in California by Pacific will 
be ESS. Pacific presently offers Centrex I and Centrex II service. 
Centrex I service includes dial intercommunication service, direct 
inward dialing, station line identification of outward multi-message 
unit and toll traffic, and transfer of incoming calls from one 
station to another. Centrex II service provides more features 
than Centrex I, including dial transfer of incoming calls and 
conference calls. Centrex features are presently included in 
the Centrex primary station line rates. 

Pacific had 519,000 prtmary lines in service as of 
January 31, 1977, including 360,000 Centrex-CO lines and 159,000 
Centrex-CU. Seventy-five percent of the Centrex-CO lines were in 
ESS central offices and the remainder in No. 5 Crossbar central 
offices. Pacific's annual Centrex revenues are estfmated to be 
$80 million from its 720 Centrex customers. 

-4-



• • 
C.lOl9l dz 

Cost Alternatives 

From the outset, the Commission has been aware that 
this case raises issues relating to competition and has sought 
to discharge its responsibility to weigh those effects in 

resolving the contentions of the parties. The record has been 
thoroughly developed as to the extent to which Centrex is offered 
in a competitive atmosphere; not sfmply with equipment offered by 

competitors, but also with other services offered by Pacific. The 
effect on competition is of paramount-importance in the Commission's 
determination of the correct levels for Centrex rates and the 
underlying cost basis for such rates. 

,Initially, Pacific announced its intention co conduct 
several differen~ cost studies, including a fully allocated cost 
study USing the GE-lOO methodology (used by Pacific for many 
years to cost vertical terminal equipment services), and a directly. 
assigned cost study to be used in conjunction with a long-run 
incremental analysis (LRIA) study. The LRIA study was intended 
to be dispositive of Centrex rate issues in PacifiC's view, as 
it was expected to provide the data necessary to set Centrex 
rates so as to generate the largest possible revenue contribution. 
This maximized contribution approach was identified as the basic 
pricing policy of Pacific and a way to provide the Commission with 
more information in order to have a more informed basis for 
determining prices, rather than relying just on the GE·100 study. 

The staff indicated that it would utilize each of these 
studies in making its ultimate recommendations, as well as an 
embedded results of operations study. 

-5-



• • 
C.1019l dz 

Witness Selwyn, testifying on behalf of California 
Retailers Association and California Manufacturers Association 

(CRA/CMA), recommended that a differential cost methodology be adopted, 
~ith emphasis on a distinction between new and existing customers. 
Witness Selwyn expressed interest in the LRIA results, but was 
skeptical of the company's ability to complete a meaningful study. 
Witness Effron, testifying on behalf of CIA, was critical of several 
features of Pacific's proposed LRIA study and also expressed 
reservations regarding the likelihood that the study could be 
successfully completed. 

Subsequently, Facific admitted that its tRIA study had 
failed. Consequently, it proposed that rates be set on the basis 
of a fully allocated cost study using "the GE-100 methodology. The 
staff indicated it concurred that the results of Pacific's fully 
allocated cost study were sufficient to determine rates for Centrex 
service and offered an adjusted GE-IOO study. CIA and CRA/CMA each 
offered adjusted GE-IOO data that reflected the original criticisms 
that each had made of Pacific's methodology. Of all of these 
studies, the staff study provides the Commission with the best 
reasonable basis for setting the revenue requirement for the reasons 

hereafter set forth. 
The failure of the tRIA study leaves the Commission 

with two basic choices in adopting a cost methodology: the fully 
~llocated cost basis recommended by Pacific, staff, and CIA, or 
the differential avoidable cost basis advocated by CRA/CMA. We 
find from the record that the fully allocated cost basis more 
reasonably balances the competing L~terests and results in 

reasonable rates that are in the public interest. 

-6-



• • 
C.1019l dz 

The record contains numerous references to competitive 
products offered by Pacific and the interconnect companies. There 
is no specific information in the record regarding the pricing or 
costs of the products offered by the incerconnect companies. However, 
it is clear that one of the most significant competing vehicles is 
the Dfmension PBX, offered by Pacific. !he rates for Dtmension were 
approved by this Commission by Decision No. 87962 on October 12, 1977 
in Application No. 55723. 

!he Dimension proceeding required that the Commission choose 
between an incremental market analysiS approach (similar to LRIA) 

preferred by Pacific, or a fully allocated cost study based on 
GE-100 methodology, recommended by the staff. Decision No. 87962, 
which adopted the fully allocated cost baSiS, seated in part as 
follows: 

"The use o.~ ~n; incr@ill@utal ~~~t ~once})t to justify 
the price of an offering by a ueiliey in such a 
competitive situation would allow the u~ility to 
allocate its overhead and fixed costs to its 
monopoly services. Le~ving the effects o£ such 
an allocation on the utilicy's competitors aside, 
incremental cost pricing would obviously be unfair 
to the utility's monopoly eus:omers in ehae they 
would bear all costs except the incremental costs 
associated with competitive markets. 

"The unfairness of the incremental cost method on 
the utility'S monopoly customers would alone be 
sufficient to rule out its use. The requirement 
that we must consider the anticompetitive aspects 
of a utility's offering upon suppliers who have 
no monopoly service to bear the overhead and 
fixed costs further militates against incremental 
cost pricing." (Mimeo. p. 47.) 

The above is equally applicable in this Cen'trex proceeding. 
There are similarities between the CRA/CMA differential cost 

approach and the incremental market analysis offered in the Dtmension 
proceeding. Both methods exclude overhead and fixed costs from the 
cost study, but allow for some recovery of such costs by way of 
contribution. 

-7-



• • 
C.10191 dz 

Witness Selwyn's recommendationr:hat the price of 
alternate service should control the price of Centrex supports 
the staff position because t~e only meaningful alternate service, 
the price of which is readily ascertainable in this record, is the 
price of Dtmension service. 'The basic methodology used by the 
staff in this proceeding is from the Dfmension decision. 
GE-IOO Fullv Allocated Cost Results 

Pacific presented a complete fully allocated study of 
GE-100 results. The staff recommended adjustments to Pacific's 
results. 

The major complexity of the Centrex cost study involved 
the determination of the unit investments in typical service 

. configurations. ESS Centrex-CO service involved the assignment 
of a portion of the investment in the central processor to the 
Centrex service. The staff after analyzing the program used by 
Pacific, used the same processor utilization factor that was used by 
Pacific. As was the case in the complex cost issues, CIA recommended 
a processor utilization factor ~hat would produce a higher cost and 
thus higher rates for the ESS Centrex-CO service. Also, CRA/CMA 
recommended a processor utilization factor that would produce a 
lower cost and thus lower rates for the ESS Centrex-CO service. 
The processor utilization factor used by Pacific and the staff 
is reasonable and is adopted because it recognizes unused central 
office processor capacity in the development of Centrex costs. 

Pacific's cost study used a weighted average composite 
of 75 percent ESS and 25 percent No.5 Crossbar costs, reflecting 
the mix of ESS and Crossbar plant in Centrex service during the 
test year. The staff recocmended that only ESS costs be used. 
A staff witness stated the basis for the recommendation as follows: 

-8-



• • 
C .. 1019l dz 

"Pacific proposes and the staff concurs that the 
Crossbar offering be ltmited to existing capacity 
in offices already arranged to provide Centrex 
service. Future projections indicate significant 
growth is expected in the ESS Centrex offering 
which will far exceed the growth to be per.mitted 
'in the Crossbar service offering. Pacific has 
indicated that the existing Crossbar capacity 
will be reserved for growth in existing Crossbar 
systems. I do not believe the compositing 
relationship employed by Pacific is appropriate 
for fixing future rates. In view of the rapidly 
declining proportion of Crossbar served CO-Centrex 
services and the fact that it is anticipated that 
all new Centrex systems will be served by ESS 
central offices, I recommend that the switching 
cost component of basic CO-Centrex service be 
based on the ESS switching costs." 

This proposal is concurred in by witnesses for CIA and CRA/CMA. 
The practice of setting rates requires that the test period 

results be adjusted for "reasonably anticipated changes ••• which did 
not obtain throughout the test period but which are reasonably expected 
to prevail during the future period for which rates are to be fixed" 
(PT&T v PUC (1965) 62 Cal 2d 634, 645). Therefore, the use of ESS 
costs is reasonable and is adopted. 

Pacific and staff methodologies differ in the development of 
net plant factor. Pacific utilized the overall company net plant 
factor to determine the depreeiated investment from which annual 
capital cos~s are calculated. This practice has been adopted in 
studies for many years. CRA/CMA contend that a 50 percent ratio is 
appropriate because it equates to the circumstances of an equipment 
lease. However, in Pacific's Dimension proceeding, the Commission 
adopted the reserve r~tio for the large PBX equipment (Account No. 234) 
to be used to determine the Dimension depreciated investment. In the 
Dimension PBX decision we stated: 

-9-



• • 
C.1019l dz 

'~nile recognizing that the use of the capital 
recovery concept and a 50 percent ratio is 
mathematically correct in the long run and 
therefore appealing for that reason, we must 
also recognize that the reserve ratio for 
Pacific's plant as a whole is 21 percent 
(resulting in the 0.79' net plant factor) and 
the ratio for Account 234, Large Private.Branch 
Exchan~es, is only 9 percent (for a 0.91 net 
plant tactor). The use of a 50 percent ratio,. 
while it would produce ~ates that would be 
mathematically correct in the long run, would be 
low compared to the overall level of Pacific's 
present rates which are tested for reasonableness 
against a rate base which is determined by use of 
Pacific's overall 21 percent depreciation reserve 
ratio. They would be particularly low when compared 
to PBX rates that would produce a reasonable return 
on a present day net investment, or rate base, on 
the large PBX plant alone, with its 9 percent 
depreciation reserve ratio. 

"The use of the GE-IOO method has the further 
advantage that, for equipment offered in 
competition with that supplied by other manu­
facturers, it tends to compensate for any 
superior financial strength that the utility may 
have. Pacific, with its high credit rating, and 
re~dy access to capital markets, would experience 
little difficulty with rates that are designed to 
recover cOStS and return uniformly over the life of 
the offering. An outside manufacturer 7 with some­
what less favorable sources of financing, would 
normally be expected to be under pressure to recover 
as much of his invesenent and return as possible in 
the early years of the offering. The GE-100 method, 
by shifting the recovery 0: investment and the reeurn 
to the early years of the offering promotes compe­
tition by producing rates that wouid be more likely 
to be attractive Co nonutility manufacturers. tf 

The staff's development of a 92 percent net plant factor is reasonable 
and consistent with the Dimension decision method, and is adopt.ed. 

-10-



• • 
C.1019l dz 

The staff recommended an .adjustment to Pacific's study 
to reflect federal income tax savings available from investment 
tax cred~~t and accelerated depreciation. Taxes on income are 
combined with the rate of return to develop one factor in the 
GE-100 process. The taxes include both state and federal income 
taxes and recognize tax-free deot money as a component of the 
total cost of money. The factor used·by Pacific did not include 
the tax expense savings available to Pacific from investment credit 
and accelerated depreciation. The tax approach which is used by 
Pacific in ies Centrex cost seudies was developed before the present 
income tax benefits were available. In its Decision No. 87962 tn 

Pacific's Dfmension PBX proceeding, the Commission required the tax 
savings afforded the utility on a ratemakfng basis be included in 
the development of the costs of D~ension. Inclusion'of the tax 
benefits available to the utility in the cost calculations for 
Centrex service results in a more accurate est~ate of the cost 
of the service and is consistent with general ratemaking methodology 
and with Decision No. 87962, and is adopted. 

Pacific and the staff used the same rate of return factor 

(10.5 percent); other parties used higher or lower percentages. In 
Pacific's Dfmension PBX proceeding, the Commission adopted 12 percent 
to recognize the risk of offering the new discretionary service, to 
reflect the higher costs of new capital needed to provide D~ension 
PBX service, and to price Dimension service at a relatively premium 
level to discourage rapid displacement of older and obsolescent PBX 
equipment. Plant used for Centrex service has a high degree of 
ultimate reusability and is not considered as high a risk. Therefore, 
the use of a 10.5 percent rate of return in costing the investment is 
reasonable. 

-11-



• • 
C.10191 dz 

Pacific - Centrex Rate Increase 
The fully allocated cost study uSing the GE-100 methodology 

as adopted herein is the most reasonable basis for setting Centrex 
rates for Pacific's subscribers. This is the basis that was used in 
the Dimension decision and is a reasonable way of balancing the 
competing interests. The reven~e effect of the adopted rates is 
estimated at $14.4·million repressed (including the effect of 
esttmated customer diversion) and $21.5 million unrepressed. 

It has been suggested that a rate increase for Centrex 
is unreasonable, without.a corresponding rate reduction in some 
other element of service. Section 728 of the Public Utilities Code 
states: 

'~henever the commission, after a hearing, 
finds that the rates or classifications, 
demanded, observed, charge~, or collected 
by any public utility for or in connection 
with any service ~roduct, or commodity, or 
the rules, practices, or contracts affecting 
such rates or classifications are insu·fficient, 
unlawful, unjust, unreasonable, discriminatory, 
or preferential, the commission shall determine 
and fix, by order, the just, reasonable, or 
sufficient rates, claSSifications, r~les, 
practices, or contracts to be thereaf:er 
observed and in force." 

Hearings have been held and present rates have been shown to be 
insufficient. Reasonable future rates for Centrex service may be 
set without regard to the ocher races of the utility. However, we 
will recognize the revenue.increase authorized herein when setting 
rates in Pacific's pending general rate increase, Application 
No. 58223 and consolidated OII No. 21. The Centrex rate design 
authorized herein reasonably addresses the Centrex cost issues. 
The rate increase phasing adopted herein mitigates the impact of 
che increase on customers. 

-12-



• • 
C.10191 dz * 

Gener~l Telephone :omp~ny of Californi~ (General) 

Gcner~l furnishes Centrex service to 35 customers. The 

~nnual revenues from such service ~re about $4,765,000. All of 

Gcneral's Centrex customers arc served from electromechanical 
step-by-step central offices. ~o new customers have been added 

to the system for sevcr.:ll years. There is no known requirement 
for new central office plant to provide Centrex service during 

the next few ye~rs. 
General's Centrex rates were origin~lly developed 

in 1963 utilizing the weighted ~ver~ge rate for PBX trunks ~s 
the basic r~ting component. Added to the trunk rate were the 

estimated costs associated with inward dialing c~pabilities. 
These rates have subsequently been ch~nged several times as the 

result of Commission action in general rate applications. 
General proposes no change in its rates for Centrex 

service, although its cost study indic~tcs insufficient 
revenue to recovcr the fully allocated costs of the service. 
General forecasts no demand for new Centrex systems and little 

growth in the existing services provided by step-by-step central 
offices. General states that if the rates indicated by its cost 

study were adopted, ~ significant number of Centrex users would 
choose another serving alternative. General's witness Spaulding 

testified that most of the central office equipment used to 
?rovidc Centrex service could be reused for other services if 
it were gradually displ~ced, but the rnte increases indicated 
by the cost study would accelerate displacement and thus reduce 

the reusability of existing central office equipment. The st~ff 

did not develop a comparative cost study of General's Centrex service. 
It is reasonable that no rate changes be ordered for General's Centrex 

service at this time. 

-13-



• • C.1019l dz 

General is presently d~~veloping an Enhanced Business 
System Service (EBSS), which will be provided from three No.1 
ESS central offices that will be purchased from Western Electric 
and possibly from other types of ~entral offices that may be 
installed in the future. General states that this serVice will 
offer many of the advanced service features now available from 
No. 1 ESS equipped central offices, including Centrex type service. 
However, the availability of EBSS is still several years away. 
General recommends that if a new customer should request Centrex 
service prior to the availability of EBSS and General has the equipment. 
available in the step-by-step office providing service to the area in 

which the customer is located, it should be permitted to do so. It 
should not require that customer to subscribe to some other service 
offering with fewer features until the t~e when EESS becomes a 
reality. 

General's pOSition that Centrex service should be l~ited 
to new customers, 'on an equipment available basis, so that any 
prospective customer will not be deprived of the service features 
that are only available from General through its Centrex service 
is reasonable and is adopted. 

General will be required to submit to the Commission as 
a part of its next formal rate proceeding the cost studies, market 
analysiS, and service and rate proposals associated with the proposed 
EBSS. Present Centrex rates and service will then be subject to 
reevaluation. 
Rate Desi$l1 

A comparison of ~he effect of the rate proposals offered 
in this proceeding are as follows: 

... 14-



• 
C.I0191 dz * 

CENTREX-CO RATE COHPARISON 

System Pacific 
Present Proposeo 

200 Line $ 3,130 $ 4,790 

825 Line 10,820 16,760 

4,000 Line 44,990 61,870 

• 

Staff 
Pro2osed 

$ 4,700 
16,450 
59,760 

CRA/CY.A 
ProrJosed 

$ 3,250 
10,760 
40,990 

The above tabulation shows the effect upon a typical small (200 lines), 
medium (825 lines), and large (4,000 lines) ESS Centrex-CO customer 
system. For each size customer other d~ta were based upon the 
specified number of primary station lines ~nd a number of various 
(about 16) rate elements to develop a typical custo~er's requirements. 
When no new rate w~s proposed for on element, P~cifie'$ proposed rate 

wos used. 
Pacific's reco~~endcd rate design for Centrex service which 

includes the network access ch~rge, line ond station rate for basic 
Centrex service, the restructure of mile.lge charges, and the Itharc1ware" 
or "unbundled" pricing of the various option.::rl .features available with 
Centrex was generally paralleleo by the staff. However, the staff 
differed from Pacific with respect to the a?pro~ch for determining 

the rate levels for basic Centrex service. 
Pacific's b~sic line rate [or Centrex-CO is based on a 75 

percent co 25 percent composite of the ESS ~nd Crossb~r switching 
costs. P.lcific includes in the development of the bAsic rate the 
composite switching, outside pl.lnt loop, telephone instrument, ane 

inside wire costs. The primary line rote proposed by Pacific is 

designed to recover the switching, loop and inside wire costs, ~nd a 
portion of the inst~~ent costs. A separate rate is proposed for the 

stotion. 

-15-

1 

I 
~ 



• • 
C.lOl9l dz 

The primary line rate proposed by the staff is based on 
ESS switching and outside plant costs. The staff recommended that 
the Centrex station rate be based upon fully allocated costs associated 
with the station instrument and station inSide wire. It is the staff's 
position that such a st3tion rate will permit a customer to purchase 
and connect certified, non-Bell station instruments and reduce telephone 
service monthly billings from the regulated utility. The staff rate 
design modified to reflect Pacific's method of handling inside wire 
and station costs and, when further modified to have uniformity in 
station rates (the station rate applicable to basic telephone service), 
is reasonable and is adopted. 

Pacific proposes to increase the rate for private line (PL) 
terminations associated with Centrex-CO and to establish a new rate 
for FEX terminations associated with Centrex-CO based on a composite 
of the costs of ESS and Crossbar central office terminations. Staff 
recommends that the rates for Centrex-CO, PL, and FEX terminations 
be based on the ESS costs only. The staff proposal is consistent 
with the rate treatment proposed for the Cent~ex-CO b2sic rate 
and is adopted. 

Pacific and staff recommend that the higher rate per prtmary 
station line for the first one hundred station lines for Centrex-CO 
service be eliminated. Pacific and staff propose to eltminate the 
Type I Centrex-CO service offering and co provide attendant transfer 
on an optional basis at fully allocated cost-based rates. 

Pacific's Centrex-CO rate design proposals for exchange 
network access, station features, attendant equipment, nonrecurring 
charges, and mileage were concurred in by the staff. However, the 
staff adjusted the rate levels associated with certain attendant 
equipment elements for ESS served Centrex-CO and certain rate 
elements requiring a central office loop to reflect the staff 
adjustments to Pacific's cost studies. 

-16-



• • 
C.I0191 dz 

Pacific proposes to withdraw the service offering of 
Centrex-CU to new customers. In addition, Pacific proposes to 
restructure the existing Centrex-CU tariff for present customers 
to include the concepts proposed for Centrex-CO. These tariff 
revisions include separate line and station rates and "unbundling" 
of attendant equipment and features. The staff concurred with 
Pacific's proposals for Centrex-CU except for the rate levels 
proposed for basic Centrex-CU service. Pacific proposed to maintain 
the present general relationships between Centrex-CO and Centrex-CO 
basic rates. The staff recommended that the composite line rate 
for Centrex-CU (network access, line, station, and inside wire) 
lines in excess of one hundred lines be increased approximately ~ 
the same ratio as is the composite line rate for Centrex-CO. The 
staff recommended no change in the level of rates for the first 
one hundred Centrex-CU station lines except for the r~duced network 
access charge. The staff-proposed station instrument and station inside 
wire rates for Centrex-CU are the same as for Centrex-CO. 

The staff design ~s reasonable and is adopted except for 
the Centrex-CO station rate and inside wire costs, and the Centrex-CU 
first one hundred lines'rate which has been heretofore discussed. 

The staff recommended that basic terminatio~ charges (BIGs) 
applicable to prtmary station lines of Centrex-CO.not be assessed as 
of the effective date of rate relief. The basis for this recommendation 
is Pacific's evidence that the facilities and equipment used to provide 
prtmary station and its features for Centrex can be reused for other 
classes of service. The nonrecoverables were stated to be small. 
Pacific recommended eltminating the charge for new service only. At 
the time existing customers selected Centrex service, the BTC liability 
was an essential part of the tariffs under which they made their decision 
to subscribe to Centrex service. The waiver of the BTC for existing 

-17-



• • 
C.1019l dz 

Centrex customers is unreasonably discriminatory to customers who 
subscribed to other services under tariff providing for BICs. It 
is unreasonable to waive the BICs in existing tariffs for existing 
customers. It is reasonable to not apply BICs to new customers. 
Authority to Set Centrex Rates 

The City and County of l.os Angeles and the University 
of California (University) argue that the Commission cannot increase 
Centrex rates outside the context of a general rate proceeding. 

Pacific cited Decision· No. 89112 dated July 25, 1978, and 
Decision No. 88232 dated December 13, 1977 as authority for 
authorizing a Centrex increase at this time. Decision No. 88232 
stated that the Commission had power to authorize telephone answering 
service equipment rate increases outside of General's general r~te 
proceeding. Decision No. 89112 stated that the impact on General's 
rate of return could await consideration until the next general 
rate proceeding. 

Pacific's proposed rates would result in about a $16 
million ~evenue increase and results in about a 0.15 percent L~crease 
in its overall rate of return. 

We have the necessary authority to authorize Centrex rate 
increases at this t~e, particular~y in view of Pacific's pending 
general rate proceeding wherein we can recognize the revenue effect 
of this increase as it relates to Pacific's overall revenue requirement. 
Phasing of New Rates 

The City and County of Los Angeles and the University 
have each objected to Pacific's proposed sixoomonth period for 
the ?hasing in of Centrex rates. Witnesses for these parties 
generally stated that a period of three years was necessary 
for them to adjust to the rate increase. 

-18-



• • 
C.10191 dz 

Pacific originally requested increases in the Centrex 
rates in January 1976 within its request in Application No. 55492. 
It is over three years since that application was filed. The OII 
test'period, ended July 31, 1978, has passed. During this ttme rates 
for Centrex service have not covered full costs. The City and 
County of Los Angeles and the University state that they need 
additional time to adjust to an increase in rates. Pursuant to Rule 24 
of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure and as demonstrated 
by Exhibits 72 and 73, both the City and County of Los Angeles were 
sent notices of Application No. 55492 when it was filed on ,February 13, 
1975. Additional notice was sent in the spring of 1976 to all subscribers 
from Pacific which briefly 'set forth the revisions in the Centrex rates, 
and the effect on large business subscribers such as the City and County 
of Los Angeles. 

Both the City and County of Los Angeles were served with a 
copy of the order instituting Case ~o. 10191, issued on October 13, 1976. 

The University witness wanted a similar multi-year phasing 
period. The witness recommended that the Commission's General Order 
No. 96-A be used as a basis of the University being given preferenti~l 
rates. If the University is given Centrex service at preferential 
rates below Pac~fic's costs to provide the service, then other rate­
payers must ,necessarily provide the revenue requirement to support 
this subsidy. This is contrary to Section 453 of the Public Utili~ies 
Code and is ~reason2ble. 

The staff proposal for the phased implementation of 
Centrex rates calls for an interim inerease bcsed on a por~ion of 
the eosts indicated in Pacific's studies, and then a subsequent 
increase to the final authorized rate levels. Pacific would be 
required to notify all customers of the proposed interim rates. 
Thereafter, Pacific would file an advice letter for the approved 
rates, which could become effective 30 days later. 

-19-



• • 
C.lOl91 dz 

The staff's proposal will have the effect of tmposing two 
increases for most all of the Centrex rate elements resulting in 
unnecessary duplication of work and difficulties. 

Pacific proposed an interim increase to the full authorized 
amount for only those rate elements that are simple to implement and 
which have a minfmum effect on customer systems.- This increase is to 
be followed at a later dace by an incre~se to the full authorized 
amounts for those other rate elements which have greater impact on 
customer Centrex systems. Under Pacific's proposal the rate for 
each element is changed only once. Pacific's proposAl for phasing 
final rates (some elements now, othe~later) is much easier to 
impleme~t, will min~ize disruption of customer planning for Centrex 
servic~ and is modified to extend the 6 months' effective date to 
12 motrths for the second increase and is reasonable and is adopted. 
Petition for Proposed Report 

A petition for a proposed report was filed by CIA on the 
last day of hearing, November 1, 1978, and joined in by TURN and SP 
Communications, Inc. The petition is based upon the matter being 
complex, substantial, and processed over a long period of time with 
one change in assigned ALJs. 

this petition does not state how such a report will substan­
tially aid the parties and Commission nor why such a report would 
not unreasonably delay the proceeding. After hearing, this matter 
was fully briefed (opening and reply), is ready for final deciSion, 
and granting of the petition will unnecessarily delay the decision. 
The petition is denied. 
Motion to Receive Certain Information Under Seal 

Pacific made a motion that Attachments JW-l and JW-2 to 
Exhibit 62, Prepared Testimony of CIA witness Wilson, be received 
under seal, that it not be incorporated as part of the public 
record, and that it not be open to the public. 

-20-



• • 
C.1019l dz 

Pacific states that the document is a trade secret, 
a confidential document, that was developed by the American 
Telephone.and Telegraph Company for the use of the operating 
companies. 

The material in question ~ontains reproductions of 
a document: entitled "ESS Cost Analysis Manual". It was fu:ruished 

to CIA under a protective order issued by the AlJ on May 15, 1978. 
CIA's position is that the material is not confidential 

or proprietary and should not be received under seal. 
Parties had.use of the subject material at hearing. 

Parties could reference the material in briefing to all parties, 
in as abbreviated form as possible. 

Pacific does not disclose the material to the general 
public or others outside the business. The material is of value 
to others, in particular, competitors of Pacific. Unregulated 
competitors need not furnish their market and price plans. 
Attachments JW-l and JW-2 to Exhibit 62 were not necessary or 
material eo our deeerm~at~on of Centrex rates. The mot~on to 
seal is granted. 

Findings of Fact 
l. Centrex is a syscem intended for large business telephone 

customers. It provides the subscriber with many telephone lines 
which may be called individually, rather than through a switchboard; 
which may be used independently for outgoing calls; and which may 
be used for intercommunication purposes. 

2. Centrex service is offered only by Pacific and General in 
California. Centrex has been offered by Pacific since 1962 and by 
General since 1963. 

-21-



• • 
C.1019l dz 

3. Centrex service is a telecommunications service for 
which there are available competitive alternatives. 

4. The GE-IOO fully allocated cost methodology of Pacific, 
~s modified by the staff, reasonably balances all competing 
interests. . 

5. The processor utilization factor used by Pacific and 
the staff is reasonable and should be adopted because it recognizes 
unused central office processor capacity in the development of Centrex 
co~ts. 

6. Using only ESS costs rather than a mix of ESS and No. 5 
Crossbar is reasonable because Pacific is moving toward all ESS 
central offices. 

7. A net plant factor for the central office equipment 
portion of the cost study based on the reserve ratio of the electronic 
central office accounts, as proposed by th~ staff, rather than use 
of total plant as proposed by Pacific, is more reflective of actual 
plant utilized using the same approach for costing other capital 
items and is' reasonable for the same reason. 

8. In determining tax expense, utilizing the savings 
available from investment credit and accelerated depreciation 
is reasonable because it is consistent with our general ratemaking 
treatmento 

9. Centrex service has a high degree of reusability and is 
not a high-risk service from the standpoint of having plant potentially 
rendered unuseful because of competition. 

-22-



• • 
C.10191 dz 

10. A 10.5 percent rate of return for Centrex service is 
reasonable. 

11. Pacific's recommended rate design for Centrex service 
is reasonable when: (1) adjusted to the staff level of revenue 
increase; (2) modified to use the switching costs associated 
with ESS served Centrex-CO in developing the Centrex-CO basic 
line rate; (3) modified to use ESS costs only in developing 
rates for Centrex-CO, PL, and FEX terminations; (4) modified to 
adjust rates for attendant equipment elements for ESS served 
Centrex-CO and rate elements requiring a central office loop; 
and (5) when adjusted to reflect a uniform station rate authorized 
for other classes 0'£ service. 

12. There is no economy of scale in providing Centrex 
service. Therefore, using the same rate for each primary station 
line regardless of the number of lines in the Centrex syst~ is 
reasonable. 

13. Pacific' § ~rOU8~il to restrict: Centrex-C"'J servi.c:e ~o 
eXlsting customer systems at the~r present locations is reasonable 
l..U v~ew of equipment availability. 

14. Pacific's proposal co restrict Centrex-CO service served 
£rom No. 5 C~ossbar central office switching equipment co the 
existing capacity of central offices presently arrangeo to provide 
Centrex service features is reasonable. 

15. Pacific's proposal to offer only basic Centrex-CO service) 
and eliminate the unnecessary distinction between'Type I and Type II 
Centrex-CO service will enable the rates to reflect costs and is 
reasonable. 

16. Pacific's last general rate decision was based upon an 
overall rate of return of 8.85 percent. 

17. Tne a?plication of the President's Wage-Price GuidelL~es on 
Facific's operations will be considered in the context of Pacific's 
pending general rate Application No. 58223 and need ~ot be considered 
herein. The test year and the cos~ relied on herein were in effect 
before issuance of the guidelines. 

-23-



• • 
C.lOl9l dz * 

18. The annu~l revenue incre~se effect of the ~dopted 
Centrex r~te incrc~ses on P~cific is ~pproximate1v $14 4 million 

a£terl;~ti:::~;i::P:C::~::~to_net multiplier of 1~966,·adoPted ~ 
as reason~ble in Decision No. 88232, Pacific's latest rate case 
decision, results in an overall, after tax effect increase in 
annual revenues of approximately $7.3 million. Dividing this 
by $5,304,821,000, the adopted rate base in Decision No. 88232, 
indicates an approximate increase in overall rate of return of 
0.14 percent. 

20. The effect of the increases authorized herein will be 
recognized in determining Pacific's overall reven~e requirement 

in pending rate Application No. 53223. 
21. The governmental entities partici?~ting in this 

proceeding comprise ne~rly 4S percent of Pacific's Centrex service. 
22. The rate increase authorized herein may place a significant 

cost increase upon these eovcrnmental customers. 
23. Extending the phasing period from 6 months to 12 months 

for' increases in cert~in rate elcmc~ts having a significant revenue 
effect will give all customers some opportuniey to adjust to the 

rates or reevaluate their service needs. 

24. The Centrex rates authorized herein will not have an 
unreasonable anticompetitive effect on compecitors in the 
California terminal equipment ~arkct and will, if anything, promote 
competition. 

25. P~cific is subject to extensive regulations and its 

competitors in this terminal equipment market are not subject to 

such regulations. 
26. The Centrex rates authorized herein insure that Pacific's 

Centrex service will not be subsidized by the monopoly exchange 
services which Pacific offers the general public. 

-24-

I 



• • C.I0191 dz 

Zi. The increases in Centrex rates and charges authorized 
herein are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein 
are reasonable; and the present Centrex rates and charges insofar 
as they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future 
unjust and unreasonable. 

28. Increases in the rates'and c~arges authorized herein 
for station tran$fer, attendant positions, private line tie 
terminations~ FEX terminations and mileage should be made 
effective within 12 months of the effective date of this order 
or upon cus;omer acceptanc~, whichev~r occurs first. All 9ther 
rate charges authorized herein should be made effective within 
30 days of the effective date of this order. 

29. Postponement of the effective date of the rates and 
charges authorized herein for longer than 12 months after the 
effective date of this .order is not in the public interest 
because such postponement may have an unreasonable anticompetitive 
effect on Pacific's competitors in the California terminal equipcent 
market. 

30. Pacific's proposal to eliminate basic termination charg~s 
for future customers and to recover all nonreusable capital-related 
expenses by a combination of the installation charge and the monthly 
recurring charge is reasonable because of the expected high degree 
of reusability of the equipment. 

31. Ba,;ic termination charges for existing Centrex subscribers 
are part of ~he lawful filed tariffs under which the service was 
ordered. 

32. Th~ waiver of basic termination charges· for existing 
Centrex customers would be discriminatory toward other customers 
who evaluated and selected other comparable services under tariffs 
p=oviding for basic termination charges. Accordingly, retention 
of basic termination charges for existing Centrex customers is 
equitable a~d would mitigate against a discrtminatory result for 
all who selected service under existing tariffs and conditions . 

... Z5-



• • 
C.I0191 02. 

33. The information contained in Sections JW-l and JW-2 
of Exhibit 62 is an exact reproduction of .:ertain portions of 
Pacific's ESS Cost Analysis Manual. 

34. The information contained iu the ESS Cost Analysis 
Manual is valuable to Pacific's competitors and disclosure could 
be competitively disadvantageous to Pa~ific. 

35. It is reasonable that no rate changes for General's 
Centrex service for its electromE:chanical central offices be 
directed at this time. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. It is proper to change and to increase Centrex rates, 
based solely on the record in this proceeding. Rates for Centrex 
service furnished by Pacific should be increased and phased in 
to the extent authorized by the following order. 

2. There should be lfmitations on Pacific Centrex-CO and 
Crossbar served Centrex-CO. 

3. General's Centrex offering to existing and new customers 
should be limited to an equipment available bcisis. 

4. Establishing special Centrex rate trea°tment for the Cities 
of Los Angeles and San Diego, the County of Los Angeles, the City 
and County of San Francisco, and the University, as recommended by 
those government entities would result in unlawful discrtmination. 

5. The information contained in Sections JW-l and JW-2 of 
~~hibit 62 constitutes Pacific·s proprietary and trade secret 
information and should be receive~ under seal. 

6. General's Centrex se~ice should be limited to existing 
customers and to new customers on an equipment available basis in 
the central offices providing service to the areas in which such 
customers are located. 

-26-



e. e 
C.lOl9l dz 

7. General should be required to submit to the Commission, 
as a part of its next general rate proceeding, the cost studies, 
market analysis and service, and rate proposals associated with 
the proposed EBSS. General's present Centrex rates ~~d service 
should be subjec~ to reevaluation fn that proceeding. 

S. All motions in this proceeding which have not previously 
been disposed of should be denied. 

9. The investigation in Case No. 10191 should be terminated. 
10. The effective date of this order should be the date hereof 

because Pacific is already incurring the costs, and the rates herein 
authorized will, if anything, promote competition. 

OR.DER - .... -.-.-
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. On a~d after the effective date of this order, The Pacific 
Telephone and Telegraph Company (Pacific) is authorized to file the 
revised rate schedules attached hereto as Appendix C. 

2. Pacific's schedule (A~pendix C) shall become effective on 
not less than thirty days'notice and shall apply only to service 
rendered on and after the effective date exce~t that increases in the 
rates and charges authorized herein for station transfer, attendant 
pOSitions, private line tie terminations, foreign exchange terminations, 
and mileage shall become effective on twelve months' notice or upon 
customer acceptance, whichever occurs first. 

3. Pacific is directed to furnish to each Centrex customer 
within ten days after the effective date of this order, notice of 
the effect of the increase upon small, medium, and large Centrex 
customer systems. Customers shall be requested to contact their 

Pacific account representative if they desire additional information. 

-27-



• • 
C.10191 dz 

4. On and after the effective date hereof General Telephone 
Company of California (General) shall file tariffs to limit its 

present Cenerex service offering to existing Centrex customers and 
to such additional customers for whom equipment is available in 

the step-by-step central offices providing service to the areas in 

which such customers are located. 
5. General shall submit to the Commission as a part of its 

next formal rate proceeding the cost studies, market analysis, and 

service and rate proposals associated with its proposed Enhanced 
Business System Service. 

6. The information contained in Sections JW-l and JW-2 of 
Exhibit 62 is received as evidence under seal. 

7. All motions in this proceeding not previously disposed 
of are denied. 

8. The investigation in Case No. 10191 is terminated. 
The effective date of this order 1s the date hereof. 
Dated at 8m1 Fnt.;Q~ , Californi~, this :6d:- tng 

day of ____ ~.-..;.,;T_~ ...... ___ , 

'. 



C.I0191 km/d~ • 
APPENDIX A 

LIST OF APPEA~~CES 

Respondents: Christo~er Lee Rasmussen, Milton J. Morris. B. Haven 
Walling, Jr., and thy L. Valentine. Attorneys at Law, for The 
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company: A. M. Hart, H. Ralph 
Snyder, Jr., and Kenneth K. Okel, Attorneys at Law, for General 
Telephone Company ot: cal~fornia: and Richard S. KOEf, Attorney at 
Law, for Soutnern .l:'clcific Communications Company. 

Interested Parties: Allen B. Wasner, Attorney at Law, for The Regents 
of the University ot cal~torn~a; John H. Oliphant, for the Universit~/ 
of California; Avalino B. Montes, for Communications Workers of ~ 
America; Joel Effron, tor Scott-Buttner Communications, Inc.; 
Ann Murphv, Attorney at Law, for Toward Utility ~te Normalization; 
Brobeck, ~hlcger & Harrison, by Gordon E. Davis and William H. 
Booth, Attorneys at Law, for California Retailers Assoc~at~on and 
calirornia Manufacturers Association; Thomas M. O'Connor, City 
Attorney, by Robert Laughead, for the City and County of San 
Francisco; Edward J. Perez, Deputy City Attorney, for Burt Pines, 
City Attorney, for the City of Los &~geles; John W. Witt. City ~ 
Attorney, by William S. Shaffran, Deputy City Attorney, for the ~ 
City of San Diego;.Rooe:t.W: Ru~sell) by Xan~el Kr~man, tor the 
Department of Publl.c Ut~l'.tJ.es & Tr.::::"lSPO't"'tAt\O.", Clty of Los 
Angeles; William L. Knecht and.Cohn & Marks, by Edwi~ B: Spievack, 
Attorneys at Law, lor CalJ.fornl.a Interconnect Assocl.atl.on; 
Anthony F. Martini, Attorney at Law, for Los Angeles County; 
and David L. Wilner, for Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies (~~). 

Commission Staff: Marv C.lrlos and Patrick J. Power, Attorneys at L3w, 
ana Ermet Mac3rio. . -

/ 



C.10191 Ifc • • 
APPENDIX :s 
Pa.ge 1 of 2 

Beaver State Telephone Company 
Roy A. Peterson, Vice President 
P.O. Box E 
Ilwaco WASHINGTON 98624 

calaveras Telephone Company 
Howard J. Tower, Manager 
P.O. Box 37 
Copperopolis CA 95228 

California-Oregon Telephone Company 
Neil Grenfell, Staff Manager 
601 State Street 
Hood River OREGON 97031 

California-Pacific Utilities Company 
John P. Vetromile, Mgr. Rate Dept. 
600 Stockton Street, 7th Floor 
San Francisco CA 94108 

Capay Valley Telephone System, Inc. 
Andrew E. Smith, President 

. P.O. Box 7 
Guinda CA 95637 

Citizens Utilities Company of Calif. 
D. L. Oestreicher, Vice President 
P.O. Box 2218 
Redding CA 96001 

Citizens Utilities Company of Calif. 
Ishier Jacobson, President 
High Ridge Park 
Stamford CONNECTICUT 06905 

Colfax Telephone Exchange 
c/o Continental Telephone Service 

Corporation 
Manuel HinOjos, Rates & Tariffs 
P.O .. Box 5246 
Bakersfield CA 93308 

Continental Teleohone Company 
of California 

Robert C. Abrams, President 
P.O .. Box 5246 
Bakersfield CA 93308 

Continental Telephone Service 
Corporation-Western Division 

Manuel Hinojos, Rates & Tariffs 
P.O. Box 5246 
Bakersfield CA 93308 

Dorris Tele?hone Company 
Robert H. Edgar, President 
P .. O. Box 155 
Dorris CA 96023 

Ducor Telephone Company 
Virgil Roome, President 
P .. O. Box 157 
Ducor CA 93218 

Evans Telephone Company 
S. E. Davis, President 
P.O. Box 518 
Patterson CA 95363 

Foresthill Telephone Company, Inc • 
Ralph Hoeper~ President 
P.O. :Sox 236 

'Foresthill CA 95631 

Ceneral Telephone Company of 
California 

Richard t. Ohlson, Vice President 
P.O. Box 889 
Santa Monica CA 90406 

Happy Valley Telephone Company 
K. J. Waters, President 
P.O. Box 7683 
Stockton CA 95207 

Hornitos Telephone Company 
K. J .. Waters, President 
P.O. Box 7683 
Stockton CA 95207 

Kerman Telephone Company 
Wm. G. Sebastian, President 
783 South Madera Avenue 
Kerman CA 93630 



C.l0191 /fc • APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 2 • 

Livingston Tel~?hone Camp~ny of 
California 

s. E. Davis, President 
P .. O. Box 395 
Livingston CA 95334 

Mariposa County Telephone Company,' 
Inc. 

Harry H. Baker, Jr., President 
P.O. Box 219 
Oakhurst CA 93644 

Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. 
Arthur C. Latno, Vice Presid~nt 
140 New Montgomery Street 
San Francisco ca 94105 

Pinnacles Telephone Company 
R~~ Bryan, Pr~sident 
3~0 Live Oak Road 
?aiqines v\ 95043 

Ponderosa T~lr.:~honc Comp:lny 
J. E. Bigel~Jt P=csident 
P.O. Boy. Zl 
O'~cals CA 93645 

Redwood Empire Telephone Co~?any 
George pappani, General M~nager 
829 - 4th Str~et 
S~nta Rosa CA 9~4Q4 

Roseville Tele~hone Com~any 
Robert L. Doyle, President 
P.O. Box 249 
Roseville CA 95678 

Sierra Tele?honc Company, Inc:. 
&~rry H .. Baker, Jr .. , President 
P.O. Box 219 
O~khurst CA 93644 

The ,S isk iyou Teleph~nl! Comp;lny 
Ms. El~anor Hendricks, ?~es1denc 
P .. O. Box 705 
Fort Jones CA 96032 

Southern Pacific CommuniC3tions 
Com?~ny 

C. Gus Crant, President 
One Adrian Court 
Burlin~ame CA 94010 

Tuolumne Telephone Company 
John R. Wise, President 
P.O. Box 665 
Tuolumn~ CA 95379 

The Volcano Telephone Company 
J. W. Welch, President 
P.O .. Box 68 
Pine Grove CA 95665 

West Const Telephone Company of 
~litornia 

Don J .. S~llc, Vic~ Presiccn~ 
P .. O. ~~);.~ 1003 
Everett W;"Sl-I:!':r.rON 9S201 

Western California 'l"ele:phone Co. 
c/o General Telephone Co. of Calif. 
Richard L. Ohlson, Vic:e Presicent 
P.O. Box 889 
Santa Monica CA 90406 



C.1019l /dz *~ • RATES - 'I'he ?nci !'ic Tclcnhor.~ :l.nd T~le~n'Ch Comno"1!'lv 

Scheculc Cal. ?U.C. Xo. 121-~. Centrex Service. 5hnll be rcvi5cc ~s set forth 
in Exhibit No. 50 ~~ modified by Exhibit No. 57. Ap?0ndix A. pagc5 1, 5. 6, e, ~~ 
10 through 12, except line anc st~tion rates sh~l be ~~ set ~orth below: 

Installation 
Ch."'I.ro;c 

Mo~ ... thly 
Rate 

Centrex-CO 

Primary lincs, each· 
Pri~y lines, semi-restricted. each'" 
PrimArY lines, intcrio~. each 
Extension lines. each 
Extension lines. off-premises. each 
Stntions. each 

$17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
13.00·· 
17.00 
13.00"· 

$ 8.30 
8.:;0 
e.05 
.65 

4.?,0 
.85··· 

Cent.rex-CU 

Note: 

• 

.... 

••• ..... 

Primary Lines···· 
T:!pc I 

Non-cabinet (701). each 
Cabinet (101 ZSS). ellCh 

Type II 
Non-cllbinet (70~J. each 
Cabinet (101 ESS). ellch 

Type I Ilnd II. Interior Lines 
Non-cabinet (701), ellcn 
Cabinet (101 ~S), ellch 

Zxte~.sion :"ines 
Statio~..5 

6.25 
6.60 

7.60 
7.85 

4.20 
4.40 

Samons Centrcx-CO 
sume as Centrex-CO 

For Cent~x-CO, basic te~nination ch~rges applicnole on or oefore (e~~ective 
d~te ot tariff~) ~hall remain in effect. 
Xini~m rate and charge 3pplicnble is !or 100 :i~cs. ?~imary. nemi-rectrictcci 
or in combin~tio~. 
Charge from Zchedule 28-T. O::.ly O:'le 518.00 ch."l.rcc for cxt(~n.sion line I).:'ld. 

station installed on s~~c order. 
Rate from Schedule 4-T. extension te1epho:'lc . 
Minimum rate applicable is for 100 primary li~c~. ~pe I or II, cnbi:'lct or 
:lon-cabi:'lot. 


